For the period ended March 31, 2025, commissions paid by the ETF did not generate any third-party services that were provided or paid for by brokers.

(e) Risks Associated with Financial Instruments
i. Risk exposure and management
The ETF seeks to provide long-term capital growth by investing primarily in equity securities issued by companies of any size, anywhere in the world, that have the
potential to be drivers or beneficiaries of innovation.
ii. Currency risk
The table below summarizes the ETF’s exposure to currency risk.

March 31, 2025
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) (%)

Weakened by 5%

 ($) (%)
USD  6,759  –   (1,988)  4,771
EUR  391  –   –   391
Total  7,150  –   (1,988)  5,162
% of Net Assets  92.3  –   (25.7)  66.6
Total currency rate sensitivity  (258) (3.3)  258 3.3

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2025, the ETF did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the ETF’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2025  761 9.8  (761) (9.8)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2025, the ETF did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

11. ETF Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2025

MACKENZIE BLUEWATER NEXT GEN GROWTH ETF

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. ETF Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f) Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the ETF’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2025
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Equities  7,610  –   –   7,610
Derivative liabilities  –   (28)  –   (28)
Total  7,610  (28)  –   7,582

The ETF’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2.

(g) Investments by the Manager and Affiliates
The investments held by the Manager, other funds managed by the Manager, and funds managed by affiliates of the Manager were as follows:

March 31, 2025
($)

The Manager 414
Other funds managed by the Manager –
Funds managed by affiliates of the Manager –

(h) Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities